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Program Length 94 Months 
TOTAL COST $135,406.26 
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $135,406.26 

 

Average Savings Per Year $2,478.72 

TOTAL SAVINGS $19,416.64 

 

Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
17800 N 85th St. 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255 
United States 
VAT: 86-0741227 
Domestic: (800) 978-2737 
International: +1.800.978.2737 

Q-494058-45104.702DG 
 

 
Account Number: 110456 

Payment Terms: N30 
Delivery Method: 

 
SHIP TO BILL TO  SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT 

3401 E Bromley Ln Brighton Police Department - CO David Gollobit Shaun Spence 

3401 E Bromley Ln 
Brighton, 
CO 
80601-3423 
USA 

3401 E Bromley Ln 
Brighton 
CO 
80601-3423 
USA 

 

 
Phone: +1 6023212774 

 

 
Phone: 303-655-2300 

 Email: Email: dgollobit@axon.com 
Fax: 

Email: sspence@brightonco.gov 
Fax: 

 
Quote Summary Discount Summary 

 

 
 

Payment Summary 
 

Date Subtotal Tax Total 
Aug 2023 $22,626.08 $0.00 $22,626.08 
Jun 2024 $14,279.06 $0.00 $14,279.06 
Jun 2025 $14,850.22 $0.00 $14,850.22 
Jun 2026 $15,444.23 $0.00 $15,444.23 
Jun 2027 $16,061.99 $0.00 $16,061.99 
Jun 2028 $16,704.47 $0.00 $16,704.47 
Jun 2029 $17,372.65 $0.00 $17,372.65 
Jun 2030 $18,067.56 $0.00 $18,067.56 
Total $135,406.26 $0.00 $135,406.26 

Quote Expiration: 06/30/2023 

Estimated Contract Start Date: 09/15/2023 

Issued: 06/27/2023 

mailto:dgollobit@axon.com
mailto:sspence@brightonco.gov
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 Quote Unbundled Price: $154,822.90 
Quote List Price: $135,406.26 
Quote Subtotal: $135,406.26 

Pricing 
  

All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal 
  

Item Description Qty Term Unbundled List Price Net Price Subtotal Tax Total 
Program 
73942 OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PREMIUM TRUE UP 

PAYMENT 4 26  $54.00 $54.00 $5,616.00 $0.00 $5,616.00 
2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 94 $384.50 $332.86 $332.86 $125,155.36 $0.00 $125,155.36 
A la Carte Hardware 
AB3MBD AB3 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 1   $1,638.90 $1,638.90 $1,638.90 $0.00 $1,638.90 
AB3C AB3 Camera Bundle 4   $749.00 $749.00 $2,996.00 $0.00 $2,996.00 
Total       $135,406.26 $0.00 $135,406.26 
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Delivery Schedule 
 

Hardware 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Delivery Date 
AB3 Camera Bundle 11508 MOLLE MOUNT, DOUBLE, AXON RAPIDLOCK 5 08/15/2023 
AB3 Camera Bundle 11534 USB-C to USB-A CABLE FOR AB3 OR FLEX 2 5 08/15/2023 
AB3 Camera Bundle 73202 AXON BODY 3 - NA10 - US - BLK - RAPIDLOCK 4 08/15/2023 
AB3 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 70033 WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY, EVIDENCE.COM DOCK 1 08/15/2023 
AB3 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 71019 NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 8-BAY, AB2 1-BAY / 6-BAY DOCK 1 08/15/2023 
AB3 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 74210 AXON BODY 3 - 8 BAY DOCK 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100126 AXON VR TACTICAL BAG 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100186 HTC FOCUS 3 WRIST TRACKER 2 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20008 TASER 7 HANDLE, YLW, HIGH VISIBILITY (GREEN LASER), CLASS 3R 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20018 TASER BATTERY PACK, TACTICAL 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20160 TASER 7 HOLSTER - SAFARILAND, RH+CART CARRIER 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20296 VR TABLET 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20297 VR TABLET CASE 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20298 VR-ENABLED SIRT 115C CONTROLLER 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20378 HTC FOCUS 3 VR HEADSET 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 12 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 8 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 12 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 8 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT) CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 8 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22178 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT) CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 8 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22179 TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22181 TASER 7 INERT CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22196 TASER 7 VR CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) 2 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22197 TASER 7 VR CARTRIDGE, CLOSE-QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) 2 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 70033 WALL MOUNT BRACKET, ASSY, EVIDENCE.COM DOCK 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 71019 NORTH AMER POWER CORD FOR AB3 8-BAY, AB2 1-BAY / 6-BAY DOCK 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 71044 BATTERY, SIGNAL SIDEARM, CR2430 SINGLE PACK 8 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 74200 TASER 6-BAY DOCK AND CORE 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 75015 SIGNAL SIDEARM KIT 4 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80087 TASER TARGET, CONDUCTIVE, PROFESSIONAL (RUGGEDIZED) 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80090 TARGET FRAME, PROFESSIONAL, 27.5 IN. X 75 IN., TASER 7 1 08/15/2023 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2024 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2024 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73309 AXON CAMERA REFRESH ONE 4 06/15/2024 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73689 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 1ST REFRESH 1 06/15/2024 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2025 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2025 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22177 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT) CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF NS 8 06/15/2025 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22178 TASER 7 HOOK-AND-LOOP TRN (HALT) CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUART NS 8 06/15/2025 
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Hardware 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Delivery Date 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73310 AXON CAMERA REFRESH TWO 4 06/15/2025 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73688 MULTI-BAY BWC DOCK 2ND REFRESH 1 06/15/2025 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100210 VIRTUAL REALITY TABLET REFRESH ONE 1 06/15/2026 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20373 VIRTUAL REALITY HEADSET REFRESH ONE 1 06/15/2026 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2026 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2026 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22175 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, STANDOFF (3.5-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2027 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 22176 TASER 7 LIVE CARTRIDGE, CLOSE QUARTERS (12-DEGREE) NS 8 06/15/2027 

 
Software 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100165 UNLIMITED 3RD-PARTY STORAGE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100590 MY90 LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20248 TASER 7 EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 1 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20370 FULL VR TASER 7 ADD-ON USER ACCESS 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73478 REDACTION ASSISTANT USER LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73618 AXON COMMUNITY REQUEST+ LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73638 STANDARDS ACCESS LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73680 RESPOND DEVICE PLUS LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73682 AUTO TAGGING LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73686 EVIDENCE.COM UNLIMITED AXON DEVICE STORAGE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73739 PERFORMANCE LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 73746 PROFESSIONAL EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 85760 Auto-Transcribe Unlimited Service 4 09/15/2023 07/14/2031 

 
Services 
Bundle Item Description QTY 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100105 MY90 SETUP 1 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 11642 THIRD-PARTY VIDEO SUPPORT LICENSE 4 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 20246 TASER 7 DUTY CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM 4 

 
Warranties 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100197 HTC FOCUS 3 VR HEADSET - WARRANTY 1 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 100213 VIRTUAL REALITY TABLET - HARDWARE WARRANTY 1 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80374 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 BATTERY PACK 4 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80395 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 HANDLE 4 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80396 EXT WARRANTY, TASER 7 SIX BAY DOCK 1 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP) 4 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 80465 EXT WARRANTY, MULTI-BAY DOCK (TAP) 1 08/15/2024 07/14/2031 
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Payment Details 

 
Aug 2023 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 1 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $12,375.18 $0.00 $12,375.18 
Upfront Hardware/OSP True 
UP 73942 OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 PREMIUM TRUE UP PAYMENT 4 $5,616.00 $0.00 $5,616.00 

Upfront Hardware/OSP True 
UP AB3C AB3 Camera Bundle 4 $2,996.00 $0.00 $2,996.00 

Upfront Hardware/OSP True 
UP AB3MBD AB3 Multi Bay Dock Bundle 1 $1,638.90 $0.00 $1,638.90 

Total    $22,626.08 $0.00 $22,626.08 
 

Sep 2023 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Total    $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 
Jun 2024 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 2 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $14,279.06 $0.00 $14,279.06 
Total    $14,279.06 $0.00 $14,279.06 

 
Jun 2025 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 3 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $14,850.22 $0.00 $14,850.22 
Total    $14,850.22 $0.00 $14,850.22 

 
Jun 2026 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 4 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $15,444.23 $0.00 $15,444.23 
Total    $15,444.23 $0.00 $15,444.23 

 
Jun 2027 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 5 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $16,061.99 $0.00 $16,061.99 
Total    $16,061.99 $0.00 $16,061.99 

 
Jun 2028 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 6 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $16,704.47 $0.00 $16,704.47 
Total    $16,704.47 $0.00 $16,704.47 
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Jun 2029 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 7 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $17,372.65 $0.00 $17,372.65 
Total    $17,372.65 $0.00 $17,372.65 

 
Jun 2030 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 8 2022OSP7+Premium OFFICER SAFETY PLAN 7 Premium 4 $18,067.56 $0.00 $18,067.56 
Total    $18,067.56 $0.00 $18,067.56 
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Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit 
prior to invoicing. 

 

 
Standard Terms and Conditions 

 
Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions 

 
Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACEIP: 

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement 
(posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room 
purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to the 
extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix as 
described below. 

 
The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to 
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by 
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program. 

 
 
 

Acceptance of Terms: 
 

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you 
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency 
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote. 

http://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions)
http://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions)
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7/3/2023 

 

 

Signature Date Signed 
Michael Martinez 

City Manager 

6/27/2023 
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Program Length 89 Months 
TOTAL COST $89,175.68 
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $89,175.68 

 

Average Savings Per Year $2,286.00 

TOTAL SAVINGS $16,954.50 

 

Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
17800 N 85th St. 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255 
United States 
VAT: 86-0741227 
Domestic: (800) 978-2737 
International: +1.800.978.2737 

Q-494168-45104.770DG 
 

 
Account Number: 110456 

Payment Terms: N30 
Delivery Method: 

 
SHIP TO BILL TO  SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT 

3401 E Bromley Ln Brighton Police Department - CO David Gollobit Shaun Spence 

3401 E Bromley Ln 
Brighton, 
CO 
80601-3423 
USA 

3401 E Bromley Ln 
Brighton 
CO 
80601-3423 
USA 

 

 
Phone: +1 6023212774 

 

 
Phone: 303-655-2300 

 Email: Email: dgollobit@axon.com 
Fax: 

Email: sspence@brightonco.gov 
Fax: 

 
Quote Summary Discount Summary 

 

 
 

Payment Summary 
 

Date Subtotal Tax Total 
Jan 2024 $16,417.34 $0.00 $16,417.34 
Feb 2024 $16,431.69 $0.00 $16,431.69 
Jun 2024 $7,172.35 $0.00 $7,172.35 
Jun 2025 $7,459.25 $0.00 $7,459.25 
Jun 2026 $7,757.62 $0.00 $7,757.62 
Jun 2027 $8,067.92 $0.00 $8,067.92 
Jun 2028 $8,067.92 $0.00 $8,067.92 
Jun 2029 $8,726.27 $0.00 $8,726.27 
Jun 2030 $9,075.32 $0.00 $9,075.32 

Quote Expiration: 07/31/2023 

Estimated Contract Start Date: 02/15/2024 

Issued: 06/27/2023 

mailto:dgollobit@axon.com
mailto:sspence@brightonco.gov
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Payment Summary 
 

Date Subtotal Tax Total 
Total $89,175.68 $0.00 $89,175.68 
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 Quote Unbundled Price: $106,130.18 
Quote List Price: $89,175.68 
Quote Subtotal: $89,175.68 

Pricing 
  

All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal 
  

Item Description Qty Term Unbundled List Price Net Price Subtotal Tax Total 
Program 
73352 BWC HARDWARE FINANCING TRUE UP PAYMENT 2 31  $23.30 $23.30 $1,444.60 $0.00 $1,444.60 
80462 FLEET 3 ADVANCED BUNDLE WITH TAP TRUE UP 3 31  $108.00 $108.00 $10,044.00 $0.00 $10,044.00 
BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 89 $39.63 $34.56 $34.56 $6,151.68 $0.00 $6,151.68 
Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 89 $289.32 $229.20 $229.20 $61,196.40 $0.00 $61,196.40 
A la Carte Hardware 
71204 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 9-IN-1, 4LTE/5G, 4WIFI, 1GNSS, 

BL 3   $399.00 $399.00 $1,197.00 $0.00 $1,197.00 

11635 CRADLEPOINT IBR1700-1200M-B-NPS+5YR 
NETCLOUD 3   $2,548.00 $2,548.00 $7,644.00 $0.00 $7,644.00 

AB3C AB3 Camera Bundle 2   $749.00 $749.00 $1,498.00 $0.00 $1,498.00 
Total       $89,175.68 $0.00 $89,175.68 
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Delivery Schedule 
 

Hardware 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Delivery Date 
AB3 Camera Bundle 11534 USB-C to USB-A CABLE FOR AB3 OR FLEX 2 3 01/15/2024 
AB3 Camera Bundle 73202 AXON BODY 3 - NA10 - US - BLK - RAPIDLOCK 2 01/15/2024 
AB3 Camera Bundle 74028 WING CLIP MOUNT, AXON RAPIDLOCK 3 01/15/2024 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 70112 AXON SIGNAL UNIT 3 01/15/2024 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 72034 FLEET SIM INSERTION, VZW 3 01/15/2024 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 72036 FLEET 3 STANDARD 2 CAMERA KIT 3 01/15/2024 
A la Carte 11635 CRADLEPOINT IBR1700-1200M-B-NPS+5YR NETCLOUD 3 02/15/2024 
A la Carte 71204 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 9-IN-1, 4LTE/5G, 4WIFI, 1GNSS, BL 3 02/15/2024 
Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 73309 AXON CAMERA REFRESH ONE 2 06/15/2025 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 72040 FLEET REFRESH, 2 CAMERA KIT 3 06/15/2025 
Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 73310 AXON CAMERA REFRESH TWO 2 06/15/2028 
Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 73345 AXON CAMERA REFRESH THREE 2 06/15/2030 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 100092 FLEET REFRESH TWO, 2 CAMERA KIT 3 01/15/2031 

 
Software 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80400 FLEET, VEHICLE LICENSE 3 02/15/2024 07/14/2031 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80401 FLEET 3, ALPR LICENSE, 1 CAMERA 3 02/15/2024 07/14/2031 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80402 RESPOND DEVICE LICENSE - FLEET 3 3 02/15/2024 07/14/2031 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80410 FLEET, UNLIMITED STORAGE, 1 CAMERA 6 02/15/2024 07/14/2031 

 
Services 
Bundle Item Description QTY 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 73391 FLEET 3 DEPLOYMENT (PER VEHICLE) 3 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 73392 FLEET 3 UPGRADE INSTALLATION (PER VEHICLE) 3 

 
Warranties 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date 
Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 80464 EXT WARRANTY, CAMERA (TAP) 2 01/15/2025 07/14/2031 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80379 EXT WARRANTY, AXON SIGNAL UNIT 3 01/15/2025 07/14/2031 
Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 80495 EXT WARRANTY, FLEET 3, 2 CAMERA KIT 3 01/15/2025 07/14/2031 
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Payment Details 

 
Jan 2024 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 1 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $353.17 $0.00 $353.17 
Add-On Payment 1 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $3,077.57 $0.00 $3,077.57 
Upfront Hardware/True up 73352 BWC HARDWARE FINANCING TRUE UP PAYMENT 2 $1,444.60 $0.00 $1,444.60 
Upfront Hardware/True up 80462 FLEET 3 ADVANCED BUNDLE WITH TAP TRUE UP 3 $10,044.00 $0.00 $10,044.00 
Upfront Hardware/True up AB3C AB3 Camera Bundle 2 $1,498.00 $0.00 $1,498.00 
Total    $16,417.34 $0.00 $16,417.34 

 
Feb 2024 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 11635 CRADLEPOINT IBR1700-1200M-B-NPS+5YR NETCLOUD 3 $7,644.00 $0.00 $7,644.00 
Invoice Upon Fulfillment 71204 FLEET ANT, AIRGAIN, 9-IN-1, 4LTE/5G, 4WIFI, 1GNSS, BL 3 $1,197.00 $0.00 $1,197.00 
Invoice Upon Fulfillment Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $7,590.69 $0.00 $7,590.69 
Total    $16,431.69 $0.00 $16,431.69 

 
Jun 2024 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 2 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $738.36 $0.00 $738.36 
Add-On Payment 2 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $6,433.99 $0.00 $6,433.99 
Total    $7,172.35 $0.00 $7,172.35 

 
Jun 2025 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 3 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $767.89 $0.00 $767.89 
Add-On Payment 3 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $6,691.36 $0.00 $6,691.36 
Total    $7,459.25 $0.00 $7,459.25 

 
Jun 2026 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 4 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $798.62 $0.00 $798.62 
Add-On Payment 4 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $6,959.00 $0.00 $6,959.00 
Total    $7,757.62 $0.00 $7,757.62 

 
Jun 2027 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 5 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $830.55 $0.00 $830.55 
Add-On Payment 5 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $7,237.37 $0.00 $7,237.37 
Total    $8,067.92 $0.00 $8,067.92 
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Jun 2028 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 6 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $830.55 $0.00 $830.55 
Add-On Payment 6 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $7,237.37 $0.00 $7,237.37 
Total    $8,067.92 $0.00 $8,067.92 

 
Jun 2029 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 7 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $898.32 $0.00 $898.32 
Add-On Payment 7 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $7,827.95 $0.00 $7,827.95 
Total    $8,726.27 $0.00 $8,726.27 

 
Jun 2030 
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total 
Add-On Payment 8 BWCamTAP10Yr Body Worn Camera TAP 10 Year Bundle 2 $934.25 $0.00 $934.25 
Add-On Payment 8 Fleet3A10Yr Fleet 3 Advanced 10 Year 3 $8,141.07 $0.00 $8,141.07 
Total    $9,075.32 $0.00 $9,075.32 
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Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit 
prior to invoicing. 

 

 
Standard Terms and Conditions 

 
Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions 

 
Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACEIP: 

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement 
(posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room 
purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to the 
extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix as 
described below. 

 
The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to 
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by 
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program. 

 
 
 

Acceptance of Terms: 
 

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you 
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency 
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote. 

http://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions)
http://www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions)
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7/3/2023 

 

 

Signature Date Signed 
Michael Martinez 

City Manager 

6/27/2023 
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Axon contract # 42576 Summary of Annual Payments: Original quote Q-287544 & Add-on quotes Q-485968, Q-494058, and Q-494168 

All quotes are added onto and co-termed to the same contract # 42576 via Q-287544(contract expires July 14 2031) 

 
Year 3- 2023 
Year 3 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on  QTY 2  Total cost/year: $11,746.41 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $22,626.08 

Total Annual cost: $310,173.40 

 
Year 4- 2024 
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) 

 
QTY 78 

 
Total cost/year: $275,800.91 

OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 2 Total cost/year: $6,694.03 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $14,279.06 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $40,021.38 

Total Annual cost: $336,795.38 

 
Year 5- 2025  
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 2 Total cost/year: $6,961.79 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $14,850.22 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $7,459.25 

Total Annual cost: $305,072.17 
Year 6- 2026 
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on  QTY 2  Total cost/year: $7,420.26 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $15,444.23 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $7,757.62 

Total Annual cost: $306,423.02 
Year 7- 2027 
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on  QTY 2  Total cost/year: $7,529.87 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $16,061.99 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $8,067.92 

Total Annual cost: $307,460.69 
Year 8- 2028 
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on  QTY 2  Total cost/year: $7,831.07 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $16,704.47 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $8,067.92 

Total Annual cost: $308,404.37 
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Year 9- 2029   
Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 2 Total cost/year: $8,144.31 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $17,372.65 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $8,726.27 

Total Annual cost: $310,044.23 
Year 10- 2030   

Year 4 OSP 7+ Premium (includes Fleet 3 & interview room) QTY 78 Total cost/year: $275,800.91 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 2 Total cost/year: $8,470.08 
OSP 7+ Prem Add-on QTY 4 Total cost/year: $18,067.56 
Year 3 Fleet 3 Advanced Add-on QTY 3 Total cost/year: $9,075.32 

Total Annual cost: $311,413.87 
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ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 

 
From time to time, City of Brighton (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to 
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for 
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. 
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 
system. 

 
 

Getting paper copies 
 

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below. 

 
 

Withdrawing your consent 
 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below. 

 
 

Consequences of changing your mind 

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 
from us. 

 
 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 



 

 

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us. 

 
 

How to contact City of Brighton: 

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: nhoel@brightonco.gov 

 
 

To advise City of Brighton of your new email address 

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at nhoel@brightonco.gov and in the 
body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We 
do not require any other information from you to change your email address. 

 
If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 
account preferences. 

 
 

To request paper copies from City of Brighton 

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to nhoel@brightonco.gov and in the body 
of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 
 

To withdraw your consent with City of Brighton 
 

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

mailto:nhoel@brightonco.gov
mailto:nhoel@brightonco.gov
mailto:nhoel@brightonco.gov


 

 

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

 
ii. send us an email to nhoel@brightonco.gov and in the body of such request you must state 
your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 
 

Required hardware and software 

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide- 
signing-system-requirements. 

 
 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically 

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 
By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 
that: 

 
• You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 
• You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 
reference and access; and 

• Until or unless you notify City of Brighton as described above, you consent to receive 
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you by City of Brighton during the course of your relationship with City of 
Brighton. 
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